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CHAPTER 484-H.F.No.l793

| Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; authorizing the county to issue general obligation
bonds for the costs of construction of a county nursing home; amending Laws 1974, Chapter
435, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Laws 1974, Chapter 435, is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. 1.02071. COUNTY NURSING HOME BONDS. Subdivision L
AUTHORIZATION. Ramsey county may issue general obligation bonds of the county in
an amount not to exceed $4,000.000 for the acquisition and betterment of nursing home
facilities in Ramsey county.

Subd. 2. FULL FAITH AND CREDIT; NO ELECTION. The county shall pledge
its full faith and credit and taxing powers for the payment of these bonds and interest
thereon, and they may be issued in one or more series and shall be secured in accordance
with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475j except that no election shall be required.

Subd. 3. NEGATIVE REFERENDUM. The resolution of the county board,
pursuant to this section and Minnesota Statutes. Section 475.57. shall not be effective
until it has been approved by a majority of the votes cast on the question at a regular or a
special election if a petition asking for an election on the proposition signed by voters
equal to five percent of the number of voters at the last regular election is filed with the
county wilhin 30 days following publication of the resolution.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon Us approval by the board of
commissioners of Ramsey county and compliance with Minnesota Statutes^ Section
645.021.

Approved March 16, 1978.

CHAPTER 485-H.F.NO. 1834

An act relating lo tabor; increasing fees for boiler inspection and engineers' licenses;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 183.545, Subdivisions I, 2, 3, and 4; and 183.57,
Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 183.545, Subdivision I. is amended to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



Ch. 485 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1978 91

read:

183.545 FEES FOR INSPECTION. Subdivision 1. The fees for the inspection of
the hull, boiler, machinery, and equipments of vessels are:

Vessels of 50 tons burden or over, $46 S20.

Vessels of less than 50 tons burden, $5 $10.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 183.545, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. The fee for an examination of an applicant for a master's or pilot's license
is $5 $_8. The fee for an annual renewal of a master's or a pilot's license is $3 $_6.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 183.545, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. The fees for the inspection of boilers and pressure vessels are:

Boiler inaccessible for internal inspection, $49 $15

Boiler accessible for internal inspection, $45 $20

Pressure vessel accessible for internal inspection, $6 glO

Pressure vessel inaccessible for internal inspection, $4 $6

Shop inspection for full day $43$ $145. one-half day $?$ $85. plus mileage.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 183.545, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. The fee for an examination of an applicant for an engineer's license is:

Chief engineer's license, $44 $20

First class engineer's license, $44 $15

Second class engineer's license, $44 $13

Special engineer's license, $4 $8

If an applicant, after an examination, is entitled to receive a license, it shall be
issued to him without the payment of any additional charge. Any license so issued expires
one year after the date of its issuance. An engineer's license may be renewed upon
application therefor and the payment of an annual renewal fee as follows:
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Chief engineer's license renewal $6 $10

First class engineer's license renewal $6 $10

Second class engineer's license renewal $5 $_8

Special engineer's license renewal $4 $_6

The fee is payable at the time of application, which shall be made not later than
ten days after the date of expiration of such license. If application is made more than ten
days after the date of expiration of such license, an expired fee shall be paid instead of the
renewal fee prescribed above; the expired fees are:

Chief engineer S8S15

First class engineer $8 $12

Second class engineer $7- $10

Special engineer $5 J8

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 183.57, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Every boiler or pressure vessel as to which any insurance company
authorized to do business in this state has issued a policy of insurance, after the inspection
thereof, is exempt from inspection made under sections 183.375 to 183.58, while the same
continues to be insured and the person, firm, or corporation owning or operating the same
has an unexpired certificate of exemption from inspection, issued by the chief boiler
inspector upon receipt of the exemption fee of $3 $_4 for each object. A certificate of
exemption expires one year from date of issue. The certificate of exemption shall be
posted in a conspicuous place near the boiler or pressure vessel described therein and to
which it relates. Every insurance company shall give written notice to the chief boiler
inspector of the cancellation or expiration of every policy of insurance issued by it with
reference to policies in this state, and the cause or reason for the cancellation or
expiration. These notices of cancellation or expiration shall show the date of the policy
and the date when the cancellation has or will become effective.

Approved March 16, 1978.

CHAPTER 486-H.F.No.l936

|Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School Disirici No. 272 (Eden Prairie) and Independent
School District No. 273 (Edina); providing for the transfer of territory from Independent
School District No. 272 to Independent School District No. 273.
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